CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

December 13, 2022

Agenda Item: 4.2

Subject: Approval of Grant Agreement between the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, for The California Regional K-16 Education Collaboratives Grant Program

<u>Background</u>: The California Regional K-16 Education Collaboratives Grant Program, which is housed within the California Department of General Service (DGS), Office of Public School Construction (OPSC), is made possible by a \$250 million appropriation to DGS in the Budget Act of 2021. The K-16 Program is part of a statewide strategy for strengthening regional K-16 education collaboratives to create streamlined pathways from high school to postsecondary education and into the workforce.

The Office of Public School Construction awards a \$250,000 K-16 Planning Grant to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District as the fiscal lead for the Bay Area K-16 Collaborative, a network of educational institutions, employers, organizations, and stakeholders building a seamless educational path to opportunity in the Bay Area. The partners will shift from a siloed approach to a collaborative model that accelerates degree completion for students of color and under resourced students. The Collaborative will use the planning year to deepen relationships, improve systems alignment, and design priorities within subregions of the Bay Area. The Planning Grant year spans November 4, 2022 through October 31, 2023.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Grant Agreement between the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, for The College Regional K-16 Education Collaboratives Grants Program (K-16 Program). The agreement terminates once (1) all Grant funding is expended, and when all the parties' obligations under this Agreement are satisfied, or (2) if the Grant is rescinded, or (3) if the Grantee withdraws its request for the Grant funds. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this agreement on behalf of the district.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED